

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JEENA LEE-WALKER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
GREGORY ANTOLLINO, ESQ.
275 Seventh Avenue
Suite 705
New York, New York 10001
(212) 334-7397
gregory10011@icloud.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: January 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. <i>Garcetti</i> Did Not Cover Free-Speech Rights in Academia, but the Circuits Are Split on this Issue of National Importance, Calling for Grant of the Writ.....	10
II. Free Speech in Public Education Is a Mat- ter of Nationwide Significance. This Court Should Grant the Writ Even In the Ab- sence of the Circuit Splits	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A, Second Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>Lee-Walker v. New York City Dep't of Educ., et al</i>	App. 1
APPENDIX B, Southern District of New York, <i>Lee-Walker v. New York City Dep't of Educ., et al</i>	App. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Brown v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demeris v. Austin</i> , 748 F.3d 402 (2014)	15
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of the Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1038 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kramer v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Lee-Walker v. New York City Department of Education, et al.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	1
<i>Lee-Walker v. New York City Dept. of Educ., et al.</i> , ___ Fed. Appx ___, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 20428 (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 6, 8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Panse v. Eastwood</i> , 303 Fed. App’x 933 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, Section I.....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 12
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).	1, 4
Supreme Court Rule 14(5)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>FiveThirtyEight</i> , “Shut Up About Harvard,” March 30, 2016.....	21
Jeffrey Selingo, <i>There Is Life After College: What Parents and Students Should Know About Navigating School to Prepare for the Jobs of Tomorrow</i> , 2016.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Junot Diaz, “Nilda,” <i>The New Yorker</i> , October 9, 1999	6
Natalie Byfield, <i>Savage Portrayals: Race, Media, & the Central Park Jogger Story</i> , 2014.....	4, 20
Julia Ryan, “American Schools vs. the World: Expensive, Unequal, Bad at Math,” <i>The Atlantic</i> , December 3, 2013	21
Peter Blake, <i>The Master Builders: Le Corbusier, Mies Van Der Rohe, Frank Lloyd Wright</i> , 1996.....	20
